NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), Continued
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Note 2.   Basis of Presentation (continued)

Pursuant to the guidance of Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99, "Materiality", the Company evaluated the
materiality of these amounts quantitatively and qualitatively, and has concluded that the amounts described above
were not material to any of its annual or quarterly prior period financial statements or trends of financial results.
However, because of the significance of the cumulative out-of-period correction to the fiscal 2015 third quarter, the
prior period financial statements have been revised, in accordance with SAB No. 108, "Considering the Effects of
Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements".

The following table reconciles the effect of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Statements of
Income for the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2014:

Three months ended
June 30, 2014

Nine months ended
June 30, 2014

Previously
Reported Adjustment As

Adjusted
Previously
Reported Adjustment As

Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income
Other income (deductions), net $(897 ) $ (2 )* $ (899 ) $(2,669 ) $ (104 )* $(2,773 )
Income before income taxes 28,966 (364 ) 28,602 58,854 (1,132 ) 57,722
Income taxes (9,327 ) 142 (9,185 ) (20,058) 442 (19,616 )
Net income 19,639 (222 ) 19,417 38,796 (690 ) 38,106
Net income attributable to Matthews
shareholders 19,263 (222 ) 19,041 38,510 (690 ) 37,820
Comprehensive income 20,048 (222 ) 19,826 43,804 (690 ) 43,114
Earnings per share:
   Basic 0.70 - 0.70 1.41 (0.03 ) 1.38
   Diluted 0.70 (0.01 ) 0.69 1.40 (0.03 ) 1.37

*Certain other reclassification adjustments between other income (deductions), net and selling and administrative
expenses totaling $362 and $1,028 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2014, respectively, are also reflected
in the adjustment amounts in order to conform to the current period's presentation, which began in the first quarter of
fiscal 2015. These reclassification adjustments are not material to the prior year presentation.

The following table reconciles the effect of the adjustments to the previously reported Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the nine month period ended June 30, 2014:

Nine months ended
June 30, 2014
Previously
Reported Adjustment As

Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income $38,796 $ (690 ) 38,106
Changes in deferred taxes (309 ) (442 ) (751 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 63,547 (1,132 ) 62,415
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 21,657 (1,132 ) 20,525

Edgar Filing: MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

13

There was no impact to the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or the Consolidated Statements of
Shareholders' Equity for any of the respective periods other than the impact on Net Income. The retained earnings
balance as of September 30, 2014 and 2013 was adjusted by $(7,687) and $(6,638), respectively, as a result of this
matter.  In addition, the immaterial corrections did not affect the Company's compliance with debt covenants.
8

Edgar Filing: MATTHEWS INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

14

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited), Continued